

## Forest Preserve District of Cook County

118 North Clark Chicago, IL 60602

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 21-0309 Version: 1 Name: PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL

AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

Type: Intergovernmental Agreement Status: Approved

Amendment

File created: 5/27/2021 In control: Office of the General Superintendent

On agenda: 6/22/2021 Final action: 6/22/2021

Title: PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

Department: Department of Planning and Development

Other Part(ies): Cook County Sheriff's Office, Chicago, Illinois

Request: Authorization to extend and increase

Goods or Services: Extension of an on-going partnership with the Cook County Sheriff's Office to continue deconstruction and demolition of additional vacant Forest Preserves of Cook County (the "Forest Preserves") buildings at various locations

Agreement Number: N/A

Agreement Period: Original contract period, 4/11/2014 - 3/10/2015; 1st amendment period, 3/11/2015 - 6/30/2016; 2nd amendment period, 7/1/2016 - 6/30/2017; 3rd amendment period, 7/1/2017-6/30/2018; 4th amendment period, 7/1/2018-6/30/2019; 5th amendment period, 7/1/2019-6/30/2021

Agreement Period Extension Requested: 7/1/2021 - 6/30/2024

Fiscal Impact: Current Contract Value: \$200,000.00. Requested Increase: \$100,000.00

Accounts: Land Improvements 51001.560019, 51009.560019; and Site Amenities 51009.560060

District(s): Districtwide

Summary: The Cook County Sheriff's Office has a voluntary program to train participants from the Vocational Rehabilitation Impact Center to provide deconstruction and building material salvage services. Upon completion of the program, each participant receives basic carpentry and building material reuse training and an OSHA 10-hour safety certificate. The Forest Preserves seeks authority to continue to use this program to remove unneeded buildings from recently acquired properties and other properties as needed. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Sheriff's Office was unable to demolish as many structures as they had planned to in the previous amendment period. The Forest Preserves is seeking to extend the agreement for three (3) years and to increase funding to cover these sites and several others listed in the amended agreement. \$184,839.00 in contract value was previously approved by the Board of Commissioners (Board Item No. 16-0234). Final amendment is subject to legal review and approval.

Sponsors:

Indexes: (Inactive) ARNOLD RANDALL, General Superintendent

Code sections: Attachments:

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

File #: 21-0309, Version: 1

6/22/2021 1 FPD Board of Commissioners approve

## PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

Department: Department of Planning and Development

Other Part(ies): Cook County Sheriff's Office, Chicago, Illinois

**Request:** Authorization to extend and increase

Goods or Services: Extension of an on-going partnership with the Cook County Sheriff's Office to continue deconstruction and demolition of additional vacant Forest Preserves of Cook County (the "Forest Preserves") buildings at various locations

Agreement Number: N/A

**Agreement Period:** Original contract period, 4/11/2014 - 3/10/2015; 1<sup>st</sup> amendment period, 3/11/2015 - 6/30/2016; 2<sup>nd</sup> amendment period, 7/1/2016 - 6/30/2017; 3<sup>rd</sup> amendment period, 7/1/2017-6/30/2018; 4<sup>th</sup> amendment period, 7/1/2018-6/30/2019; 5<sup>th</sup> amendment period, 7/1/2019-6/30/2021

Agreement Period Extension Requested: 7/1/2021 - 6/30/2024

Fiscal Impact: Current Contract Value: \$200,000.00. Requested Increase: \$100,000.00

Accounts: Land Improvements 51001.560019, 51009.560019; and Site Amenities 51009.560060

**District(s):** Districtwide

**Summary:** The Cook County Sheriff's Office has a voluntary program to train participants from the Vocational Rehabilitation Impact Center to provide deconstruction and building material salvage services. Upon completion of the program, each participant receives basic carpentry and building material reuse training and an OSHA 10-hour safety certificate. The Forest Preserves seeks authority to continue to use this program to remove unneeded buildings from recently acquired properties and other properties as needed. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Sheriff's Office was unable to demolish as many structures as they had planned to in the previous amendment period. The Forest Preserves is seeking to extend the agreement for three (3) years and to increase funding to cover these sites and several others listed in the amended agreement. \$184,839.00 in contract value was previously approved by the Board of Commissioners (Board Item No. 16-0234). Final amendment is subject to legal review and approval.

**Pass**